Currency   December 31, 2024   December 31, 2023
Financial asset

Cash and cash equivalents
USD ￦ 189,867,631 ￦ 57,432,025

JPY 549,132,275 401,720,209
EUR 11,543,337 8,252,602

Shor-term financial instruments JPY 93,648,000 -

Trade and other receivables
USD 11,103,554 6,934,893
JPY 49,519,982 11,830,853
EUR 7,068,468 125,868

 Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

USD 44,834,740 52,220,471
JPY 31,690,220 62,658,598

 Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

USD 603,931,315 668,738,968
JPY 50,805,796 81,483,650
EUR 189,642,483 167,486,123

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
USD 9,235,378 8,305,143
JPY 2,019,703 1,316,393
EUR 6,614,554 842,161

 Borrowings and debentures
USD 1,172,300,045 1,025,701,709
JPY 185,793,717 317,497,672

②Sensitivity analysis

The impact of strengthened/weakened Korean won by 5% against foreign currencies with all other variables

held constant on the post-tax profit and equity as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows (Korean won in

thousands):

   Impact on post-tax profit   Impact on equity

December 31,

 2024
December 31,

 2023
December 31,

 2024
December 31,

 2023

USD / KRW Strengthened ￦ (13,958,016) ￦ (11,165,193) ￦ (12,296,441) ￦ (9,227,507)

 Weakened 13,958,016 11,165,193 12,296,441 9,227,507

JPY / KRW Strengthened 20,579,145 6,538,821 21,753,585 8,863,823

 Weakened (20,579,145) (6,538,821) (21,753,585) (8,863,823)

EUR / KRW Strengthened 7,472,769 6,494,360 7,472,769 6,494,360

 Weakened (7,472,769) (6,494,360) (7,472,769) (6,494,360)

(B) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk that arises from investments held by the Group, all of which

are classified either as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income or financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss in the consolidated statement of financial position.

31

NAVER Corporation and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

4. Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

The impact of increases/decreases of the stock index of each country by 5% with all other variables held

[…]

Remeasurements of
the net defined
benefit liabilities

(54,926,547) 13,736,466 (41,190,081) 88,384,773 (21,546,133) 66,838,640

Revaluation surplus 28,857,432 (7,468,303) 21,389,129 - - -

Gain on foreign
exchange translation
of overseas
operations (*)

426,508,290 - 426,508,290 151,777,835 - 151,777,835

Shares of other
comprehensive
income of associates
and joint ventures(*)  411,870,610  (17,898,455)  393,972,155  (554,753,743)  39,024,576  (515,729,167)

 ￦  687,411,535 ￦ 19,360,571 ￦  706,772,106 ￦  (271,641,008) ￦ 6,063,744 ￦  (265,577,264)

(*) The Group did not recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for gain on foreign exchange translation of
overseas operations and share of other comprehensive income of subsidiaries and associates that arise from
the investment in subsidiaries and associates not held for sale as of December 31, 2024.

D. Income tax effects that are charged or credited directly to equity for each of the two years in the period ended
December 31, 2024 are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  2024   2023

  Before tax   Tax effect   After tax   Before tax   Tax effect   After tax
Gain (loss) on disposal
of treasury shares

￦ 79,234,600 ￦  (20,516,612) ￦ 58,717,988 ￦ 77,325,622 ￦  (20,059,552) ￦ 57,266,070

Gain (loss) on disposal
of financial assets at
fair value through
other comprehensive
income

(11,326,188) 3,241,217 (8,084,971) 5,618,319 (689,574) 4,928,745

Stock options  (8,174,449)  (87,938)  (8,262,387)  69,522,344  (1,303,888)  68,218,456

 ￦ 59,733,963 ￦  (17,363,333) ￦ 42,370,630 ￦ 152,466,285 ￦  (22,053,014) ￦ 130,413,271

E. The analysis of deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows (Korean
won in thousands):

  December 31, 2024   December 31, 2023

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax asset to be recovered within 12 months ￦ 177,506,637 ￦ 165,748,959

Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months  389,487,750  276,217,651

 566,994,387 441,966,610

Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liability to be recovered within 12 months (85,090,792) (86,524,361)

Deferred tax liability to be recovered after more than 12 months  (936,002,019)  (1,025,484,194)